CHAPTER 215.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the St. Mary's hospital, in the city of Milwaukee, the sum of three thousand dollars.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the St. \$3,000. Mary's hospital association of the city of Milwaukee, the sum of three thousand dollars, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 5, 1862.

CHAPTER 216.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT to provide for the payment of [the] joint select committee on taxation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The joint select committee, appointed May ait during under senate joint resolution number thirty-seven, to recess. consider the subject of taxation, is hereby authorized to sit during the recess of the present legislature, at such places as may suit the convenience of said committee; and each member of said committee shall be rer diem. paid the sum of two dollars and fifty cents per diem, for each day devoted by such member to the buisness [business] of the committee, during the recess.

SECTION 2. Every member of such committee may secretary of present to the secretary of state his account, certified accounts. to by him, for the per diem allowance due him at the time of presentation, as herein provided; and it shall be the duty of the secretary of state to audit such account and draw his warrant therefor on the state

treasurer.

Appropriation.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to pay the accounts to be audited under this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall be published and take effect immediately.

Approved April 7, 1862.

CHAPTER 217.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the committee on benevolent institutions the sum of fifteen dollars each.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

\$15 to each.

SECTION 1. The sum of fifteen dollars each is hereby appropriated to E. Montgomery, S. Cole, G. W. Hazelton, F. P. Arnold, A. W. Starks, B. F. Adams, Ole Johnson and H. C. Hamilton, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, being payment in full for expenses for visiting the several benevolent institutions of the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1862.